over a twenty five year projection.In addition, as the mortgages have a no negative equity guarantee (‘NNEG’) such that the cost of any
potential shortfall between the value of the loan and the realised value of the property, at the end of the term, is recognised by a
deduction to the value of the loan, the model also makes allowances for a cost of capital charge to reflect the variability in future cash
flows and a dilapidation charge to reflect potential index under performance of properties backing equity release mortgages when
compared to the wider property market. After inclusion of these allowances, the net long-term growth rate equates to 0.8% pa (2022:
0.4% pa).

• Securitised mortgage loan notes amounting to £7,925 million (2022: £7,378 million), valued using an ‘equation of value’ approach in which the total
value of loan notes has been set equal to the total value of the non-restructured mortgage assets less frictional costs of restructuring plus any
additional assets held in the Company.

(iii) The table below shows the sensitivity of the fair value of Level 3 investments at 31 December to changes in unobservable inputs to a reasonable
alternative:

 2023 Change in fair value

Fair Most significant unobservable inputs Positive Negative

value impact impact

£m £m £m

Deemed loans  7,523 Liquidity premium - 50bps  355  (329)

House price valuation - 10%  151  (190)

Base property growth rate - 50bps p.a.  113  (119)

Securitised mortgage loan notes  (7,925) Liquidity premium - 50bps  302  (325)

Aviva ERFA 15 UK Limited

Annual Report and Financial Statements 2023

Notes to the financial statements (continued)

22

DocuSign Envelope ID: 39611400-C7B4-4814-8E2E-5E06F8DC7846

2022 Change in fair value

Fair Most significant unobservable inputs Positive Negative

value impact impact

£m £m £m

Deemed loans  6,957 Liquidity premium - 50bps  341  (317)

House price valuation - 10%  140  (175)

Base property growth rate - 50bps p.a.  110  (116)

Securitised mortgage loan notes  (7,378) Liquidity premium - 50bps  293  (315)

An increase in the liquidity premium used in the discounted cash flow model for lifetime mortgage loans will decrease the fair value of the assets. Fair value
movements in assets and liabilities arising from a change in liquidity premium will largely offset.

Changes in unobservable inputs to reasonable alternatives for other assumptions (e.g. mortality and morbidity) will produce smaller changes in fair value
which will also largely offset.

8. Loans

(a) Carrying amounts

The carrying amounts of loans at 31 December were as follows:

 2023  2022

£'000 £'000

Mandatorily held at FVTPL: